
 
 

 

C A B I N E T  
R E V I S E D  A G E N D A  

Monday 12 September 2022 
at 6.00 pm Council Chamber, Hackney 

Town Hall, Mare Street, London E8 1EA 
The live stream can be viewed here: 

https://youtu.be/x74NnASklAY 
 

       Members of the Committee: 
Mayor Philip Glanville, Mayor (Chair) 
Councillor Anntoinette Bramble, Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 
Education, Young People and Children's Social Care (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Robert Chapman, Cabinet Member for Finance 
Councillor Mete Coban MBE 
Councillor Susan Fajana-Thomas 
Councillor Christopher Kennedy, Cabinet Member for Health, Adult Social 
Care and Leisure 
Councillor Clayeon McKenzie, Cabinet Member for Housing Services 
Councillor Guy Nicholson, Deputy Mayor for housing supply, planning, culture 
and inclusive economy 
Councillor Carole Williams, Cabinet Member for Employment, Skills and 
Human Resources 
Councillor Caroline Woodley, Cabinet Member for Families, Early Years and 
Play 

 Mayoral Advisors: 
Councillor Sem Moema 
Councillor Yvonne Maxwell 
Councillor Sade Etti 
 

Mark Carroll  
Chief Executive 
Friday 9 September 2022 
www.hackney.gov.uk 

Contact: Jessica Feeney  
Governance Officer 

governance@hackney.gov.uk 
 

http://www.hackney.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@hackney.gov.uk


 
 

Following the death of Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II and the beginning of a 
period of national mourning, substantive changes have been made to this 
agenda since its publication on 2 September. This revised agenda allows for 
the transaction of essential business only. 
 

Cabinet 
Monday 12 September 2022 

Agenda 
 

A minutes’ silence will be observed in memory of Her Majesty Queen 
Elizabeth II 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence   
 
2 Urgent Business   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. (Late 
items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item where they 
appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under Item 13 below. New 
items of exempt business will be dealt with at Item 16 below). 
  
 
3 Declarations of interest - Members to declare as appropriate   
 
A Member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter 
who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest becomes 
apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must withdraw 
from the meeting room. 
  
A Member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a pending 
notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are 
defined at Paragraphs 8.1-15.2 of Section Two of Part 5 of the Constitution  and 
Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
4 Notice of intention to conduct business in private, any representations 

received and the response to any such representations   
 
On occasions part of the Cabinet meeting will be held in private and will not be open 
to the public if an item is being considered that is likely to lead to the disclosure of 
exempt or confidential information. In accordance with the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 



 
 

Regulations 2012 (the “Regulations”), members of the public can make 
representations about why that part of the meeting should be open to the public.  
  
This agenda contains exempt items as set out at Item 14 : Exclusion of the Press 
and Public.  No representations with regard to these have been received.  
  
This is the formal 5 clear day notice under the Regulations to confirm that this 
Cabinet meeting will be partly held in private for the reasons set out in this Agenda. 
  
 
5 Questions/Deputations   
 
No deputations or questions are to be considered. 
 
6 Unrestricted minutes of the previous meeting of Cabinet held on 18 July 

2022  (Pages 9 - 22) 
 
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting of Cabinet held on 18 July 2022. 
 
7 Capital Update and Property Disposals and Acquisitions Report - Key 

Decision Number: FCR S086  (Pages 23 - 58) 
 
8 2022/2023 Overall Financial Position - July 2022 - Key Decision No: FCR 

S068 (Pages 59 - 100) 
 
9 Eliminating Violence Against Women and Girls  Hackney Strategy and 

Action Plan 2022 - 2025 - Key Decision No: CE S122   
 
This item has been deferred to the Cabinet due to be held on the 24 October 2022. 
 
10 Revision of London Borough of Hackney’s Contaminated Land Strategy 

- Key Decision No: NH S068   
 
This item has been deferred to the Cabinet due to be held on the 24 October 2022. 
 
11 Building Council Homes for Londoners (BCHfL) Grant Agreement - Right 

to Buy-back - Key Decision No: CHE S125  (Pages 101 - 106) 
 
12 Schedule of Local Authority School Governor appointments  (Pages 

107 - 108) 
 
To agree the School Governor appointments. 
 
13 New items of unrestricted urgent business   
 
To consider any items admitted at Item 2 above. 
 
14 Exclusion of the press and public   
 
Note from the Governance Services Manager 
  
Items 15 allows for the consideration of exempt information in relation to items 11.  



 
 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as the 
items below contain exempt information, as defined under paragraph, 3 & 5 of Part 
1, schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
 
15 Building Council Homes for Londoners (BCHfL) Grant Agreement - Right 

to Buy-back - Key Decision No: CHE S125  (Pages 109 - 168) 
 
Exempt appendix in relation to item 11. 
 
16 New items of exempt urgent business   
 
To consider any EXEMPT items admitted at Item 2 above. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Public Attendance  
 
Followi
[...]
 may speak on the matter only if members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting but otherwise must not take part in any 
discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room unless you have 
been granted a dispensation.  
 
Disclosure of Other Interests 
 
Where a matter arises at any meeting of the Council which directly relates to your 
financial interest or well-being or a financial interest or well-being of a relative or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest. You may speak on the matter only if 
members of the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting. Otherwise you must 
not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the 
room unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 



 
 

Where a matter arises at any meeting of the Council which affects your financial 
interest or well-being, or a financial interest of well-being of a relative or close 
associate to a greater extent than it affects the financial interest or wellbeing of the 
majority of inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and a reasonable 
member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it would affect your 
view of the wider public interest, you must declare the interest. You may only speak 
on the matter if members of the public are able to speak. Otherwise you must not 
take part in any discussion or voting on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
In all cases, where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that the interest in question is a 
sensitive interest, you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest itself. 



 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

MONDAY 18 JULY 2022 
 
Councillors Present:  
 

Deputy Mayor Anntoinette Bramble (Vice-Chair),  in 
the Chair 

 Cllr Robert Chapman, Cllr Mete Coban, 
Cllr Susan Fajana-Thomas, 
Cllr Christopher Kennedy, Cllr Clayeon McKenzie, 
Cllr Guy Nicholson, Cllr Carole Williams, 
Cllr Caroline Woodley, Cllr Sem Moema and 
Cllr Sade Etti 

  
Apologies:  
 

Mayor Philip Glanville and Councillor Yvonne 
Maxwell 
 

Officers in Attendance: Jessica Feeney, Governance Services Officer 
Juliet Babb, Legal Team Leader 
 

  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absense were received form Mayor Glanville and Councillor Maxwell. 
 
Councill McKenzie joined the meeting virtually. 
 
2 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
3 Declarations of interest - Members to declare as appropriate  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4 Notice of intention to conduct business in private, any representations 

received and the response to any such representations  
 
There were none. 
 
5 Questions/Deputations  
 
Deputy Mayor Bramble explained that a deputation had been received from Rachel 
Mawby and Cathy Philpott on behalf of the Motorcycle Action Group. Cathy Philpott 
was invited to introduce the deputation. 
 
Cathy Philpot introduced the deputation, it was stated that Hackney should urgently 
withdraw the Motorcycle parking permits review – summary and recommendations 
report’ and reassess the consultation in light of accurate evidence, and revisit 
decisions based upon it. Some examples of errors were highlighted:  
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Monday 18 July 2022  
• "respondents felt motorcycles were better for the environment compared to 

cars, vans and lorries. However this is contradicted by research that shows that 
motorcycles contribute heavily to dangerous nitrous oxide (NO2), and 
Particulate Matter (PM10) pollutants on a par with vehicle counterparts."  

• "Research also shows that motorcycles are proven to emit less CO2, but much 
more harmful levels of nitrogen oxides than cars." 

• "research has shown that motorcycles emit nitrogen oxide (NO2) within the 
range of petrol and diesel cars." 

• These statements are all false. Official National Statistics produced by BEIS 
and Defra show that PTWs produce around 
[...]
ons for decision 
 
The decisions required are necessary in order that the schemes within the 
Council’s approved Capital programme can be delivered and to approve the 
property proposals as set out in this report. 
 
In most cases, resources have already been allocated to the schemes as 
part of the budget setting exercise but spending approval is required in 
order for the scheme to proceed. Where, however, resources have not 
previously been allocated, resource approval is requested in this report. 

 
To facilitate financial management and control of the Council's finances. 

 
8 2021/22 Overall Financial Position Report - May 2022 - Key Decision No: 

FCR S083 - TO FOLLOW  
 
Councillor Chapman introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet: 
 

I. Approved the proposed Covid-19 Additional Relief Fund (CARF) scheme 
as set out in Section 9 
 

II. Noted the update on the overall financial position for May covering the 
General Fund and HRA 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION 
 
To facilitate financial management and control of the Council's finances and to implement 
the Covid-19 Additional Relief Fund proposal (section 9). 

Page 12



Monday 18 July 2022  
 
9 Acquisition of Local Space properties - Key Decision No: FCR S078  
 
Deputy Mayor Bramble invited Councillor Etti to introduce the report. Councillor Etti 
outlined the report to the Cabinet. 

Deputy Mayor Bramble invited Councillor Garbett to speak on the item, the following 
questions were raised: 

1. Will Local Space be buying more homes *in the borough* with their proceeds 
from selling the 34 homes in phase 2 or elsewhere (as I know that their portfolio 
is across London)? 

2. Why are the council purchases only restricted to homes on council estates (this 
is what I've understood ‘owning the freehold’ to mean) and would the same VfM 
restriction apply to long leasehold street properties not just flats?  

3. Re costs, what is the distribution of sizes/bedrooms in these homes? As I know 
from the D
[...]
tions, in July 2020 a decision was made to keep the property closed
and temporarily reinvest the operating resources in a Hackney-based edge
of care service. This decision was made in recognition of our high number
of adolescents coming into care and in light of learning about what works
well in other local authorities. The service brought clinical and FLIP staff
together to offer specialist, intensive, wrap-around support to adolescents
and their families on the edge of family breakdown.

2.16 Whilst the property has been closed to interventions, it continues to accrue
maintenance expenses. Given the history of operational challenges with
Silvertrees, we are not recommending reopening the property for residential
interventions with families and instead believe high quality Hackney-based
interventions offer a better service to families and value for money for the
Council. As a result, we are now proposing to dispose of the property.

Page 26



3. RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 That the S106 schemes as set out in para 11 and summarised below
be approved as follows:

S106
2022/23

£'000
Revenue 15

Total s106 Revenue for Approval 15

3.2 That the expenditure plans and associated resources to be carried
from 2021/22 to 2022/23 as set out in Section 12 and summarised
below be approved:

Current Directorate
Carry Forward

Budget To 22/23

£'000

Non housing 9,236

Housing 6,281

Total 15,518

3.3 That the re-profiling of the budgets as set out in Section 13 and
summarised below be approved:

Current Directorate
Re-Profiling

22/23
Re-Profiling

23/24
Re-Profiling

24/25

£'000 £'000 £'000

Non housing (44,039) 44,205 (166)

Housing (39,208) 39,661 (453)

Total (83,247) 83,866 (619)

3.4 That the capital programme adjustments as set out in Section 14 and
summarised below be approved:

Page 27



Current Directorate
Capital

Adjustments
22/23

£'000

Non housing (31)

Housing (143)

Total (175)

3.5 To authorise the sale of the freehold of 149 Stamford Hill London N16
5LG, known as the Clockhouse (as described for information
purposes only in the attached plan at Appendix 1).

3.6 To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Finance and
Corporate Resources to agree all commercial terms of the transaction.

3.7 To authorise consent to the LLDC to enter into a lease with Here East
(Studios) Limited and an extension of a lease between the LLDC and
Innovation City (London) Ltd.

3.8 To delegate authority to the Director of Legal, Democratic and
Electoral Services to settle, agree and enter into all documentation
necessary for this transaction.

3.9 To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Finance and
Corporate Resources to agree all commercial terms relating to the
sale of the Silvertrees Property in Oxfordshire.

3.10 To delegate authority to the Director of Legal, Democratic and
Electoral Services to agree, settle and enter into all necessary legal
documentation relating to this transaction including any legal
agreement required by the local planning authority for the change of
use of the premises to residential.

4. REASONS FOR DECISION

4.1 The decisions required are necessary in order that the schemes within the
Council’s approved Capital programme can be delivered and to approve the
property proposals as set out in this report.

4.2 In most cases, resources have already been allocated to the schemes as
part of the budget setting exercise but spending approval is required in
order for the scheme to proceed. Where, however, resources have not
previously been allocated, resource approval is requested in this report.

4.3 To facilitate financial management and control of the Council's finances.

Page 28



5. DETAILS OF ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

5.1 Proposed Disposal of 149 Stamford Hill London N16 5LG known as
the Clockhouse: There are three possible alternatives, to either re-occupy
the building, to let it, or to redevelop it.

5.2 The Council, not just the housing service, is contracting the amount of off
[...]
verall slippage against the 2022/23 capital programme with a
detailed scheme provided in Appendix 2 be approved.

Page 36



Current Directorate

Carry
Forward

Budget To
22/23

£'000

Chief Executive's 183

Adults, Health & Integration 0

Children & Education 1,849

Finance & Corporate Resources 2,161

Climate, Homes & Economy 5,044

Total Non-Housing 9,236

Housing 6,281

Total 15,518

13. RE-PROFILING OF THE CAPITAL BUDGETS

The capital programme is re-profiled twice each year to ensure that the
budgets reflect changes in the anticipated development and progress of
schemes within the approved programme. This helps to enhance capital
budget monitoring and associated financing decisions. The table below
summarises the re-profiling of the capital programme between years with a
scheme in Appendix 2.

Current Directorate Re-Profiling
22/23

Re-Profiling
23/24

Re-Profiling
24/25

£'000 £'000 £'000

Chief Executive's (3,210) 3,210 0

Adults, Health & Integration 0 0 0

Children & Education 1,929 (195) (1,734)

Finance & Corporate Resources (31,682) 30,114 1,568

Climate, Homes & Economy (11,076) 11,076 0

Total Non-Housing (44,039) 44,205 (166)

Housing (39,208) 39,661 (453)

Total (83,247) 83,866 (619)

Page 37



14. CAPITAL ADJUSTMENTS FROM 2022/23

Capital Programme adjustments are requested in order to adjust and
reapportion the 2022/23 approved budgets to better reflect project delivery
of the anticipated programme set out below with a detailed scheme
provided in Appendix 2.

Current Directorate
Capital

Adjustments
22/23

£'000

Non housing (31)

Housing (143)

Total (175)

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 - Site Plan for 149 Stamford Hill London N16 5LG known as the
Clockhouse

Appendix 2 - Re-Profiling, Carry Forward Budgets and Capital Adjustments

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

In accordance with The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) England Regulations 2012 publication
of Background Papers used in the preparation of reports is req
[...]
ourse, respond to the Consultation and we will also
review the possible impact of the proposals on the Housing Revenue
Account.

3. RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 There are no specific recommendations arising from this report.
Members are asked to note the update on the overall financial position
for July  covering the General Fund, Capital and the HRA

4. REASONS FOR DECISION

4.1 To facilitate financial management and control of the Council's finances

5.0 DETAILS OF ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

This budget monitoring report is primarily an update on the Council’s
financial position.

6.0 BACKGROUND

6.1 Policy Context

This report describes the Council’s financial position as at the end of July
2022. Full Council agreed the 2022/23 budget on 2nd March 2022.

6.2 Equality Impact Assessment

Equality impact assessments are carried out at budget setting time and
included in the relevant reports to Cabinet. Such details are not repeated in
this report.

Page 68



6.3 Sustainability and Climate Change

As above

6.4 Consultations

Relevant consultations have been carried out in respect of the forecasts
contained within this report involving the Mayor, the Cabinet Member for
Finance, Heads and Directors of Finance and Service Directors through
liaison with Finance Heads, Directors and Teams.

6.5 Risk Assessment

The risks associated with the Council’s financial position are detailed in this
report.

7. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND
CORPORATE RESOURCES

7.1 The Group Director, Finance and Corporate Resources’ financial
considerations are included throughout the report.

8. COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF LEGAL, DEMOCRATIC AND
ELECTORAL SERVICES

8.1 The Group Director, Finance and Corporate Resources is the officer
designated by the Council as having the statutory responsibility set out in
section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972. The section 151 officer is
responsible for the proper administration of the Council’s financial affairs.

8.2 In orde
[...]
o help tackle the borough’s critical
housing shortage and provide genuinely affordable Council homes for local
communities.

1.4. It is a travesty that the Council is forced to pay many times more for these
homes than it was forced to sell them for. The Mayor continues to make the
case to the Government for reform of a policy, which fails to give Councils
the funding and flexibility they need to replace lost Council housing, a policy
which has also contributed to the huge housing shortage we have today.

1.5. The £9.9m GLA funding makes a significant contribution towards buying
back 36 former Council homes that were lost through the right to buy
initiative and help deliver 85 new Council homes. Homes that will provide
safe, secure and genuinely affordable Council homes for local families who
need it most, and I’m delighted that we’re able to bring them back for this
purpose.

1.6. I commend this report to Cabinet.

2. Group Director's introduction

2.1. This report seeks Cabinet authority to enter into a Building Council Homes
for Londoners (BCHfL) grant agreement with the Greater London Authority
(GLA) so £9,951,300 can be allocated against 36 homes that have been
purchased by the Council under the Right to Buy-back fund, as well as 27
social rent units at Bucklands Road and 22 social rent units at Wimbourne.

Page 102



3. Recommendations

3.1. It is recommended that Cabinet agree to the Council entering a BCHfL
grant agreement with the GLA in order to secure grant funding of
£9,951,300.

4. Reason(s) for decision

4.1. Demand for affordable housing in Hackney is significant and in the last few
years has risen rapidly while supply has decreased. Only 409 lets were
made available from Council and housing association stock in 2019/20 in the
borough, compared with 1,229 in 2016/17 and 1,638 10 years prior in
2010/11. In the context of decreasing availability of lets, Hackney Council
continues to strive to increase supply, including additional social housing
properties, but demand exceeds what the Council can deliver. In response,
the Council has been examining a range of options to expand its social
housing stock, including the acquisition of former Council properties that
were lost to the Right-to-Buy policy to bring these back for use by families on
Hackney’s housing waiting list.

4.2. The Council submitted bids totalling £9,951,300 of GLA funding against 36
housing units that have been bought back under the Right to Buy-back fund,
as well as 27 social rent units at Bucklands Road and 22 social rent units at
Wimbourne. In order to secure the funding allocation, the Council must enter
into a BCHfL grant agreement with the GLA.

5. Details of alternative options considered and rejected

5.1. The Right to Buy-back fund helps increase the Council-owned housing stock
and mitigates the impact of the Right to Buy policy. The properties bought
back by Hackney Council under this fund are for social rent.

5.2. It is a requisite of receiving the £9,951,300 grant that the Council enters into
a BCHfL grant agreement with the GLA. Therefore, the ‘do nothing‘ option
has been discounted as pursuing it would mean the Council forgoing the
grant funding.

6. Background

Policy Context

6.1. Right to Buy is a government scheme introduced in 1980 (1980 Housing Act)
to give Council tenants the chance to purchase their home at below market
rates. Although the number of properties purchased via Right to Buy has
been decreasing in recent years, over 300,000 Council homes have been
sold in London since the introduction of the 1980 Housing Act. Thousands of

Page 103



Council properties have been lost in Hackney through Right to Buy. An
average of 50 Council homes are still sold in Hackney each year.

In 2021, the Mayor of London launched the Right to Buy-back fund to give
boroughs the funds to acquire former Council homes that have been lost to
the Right to Buy scheme. The fund is part of the Affordable Homes
Programme 2016-2023, which includes t
[...]
 of £850k (£50k in 2022/23, £780k in 2023/24 and £20k in 2024/25) is requested to fund the new roof replacement at this children’s centre.

	II.   	That the scheme for Finance and Corporate Resources as set out in section 11 be given approval as follows:
	Millfields Waste Depot: Resource and spend approval of £65k in 2022/23 is requested to enable Council officers to start Phase 1 of the remedial works at this site.

	III.   	That the scheme for Climate, Homes & Economy (Non-Housing) as set out in section 11 be given approval as follows:
	Cycle Hangers: Resource and spend approval of £2,835k (£70k in 2022/23, £945k in 2023/24, £945k in 2024/25, £875k in 2025/26) is requested to enable Council Officers to roll out a further 675 cycle hangers across the borough over 3 years, providing secure cycle parking for more than 4,000 bikes.

	IV.	That the scheme outlined in section 12 be noted.
	V.	To approve the disposal by leasehold interest of the basement, part ground, first, second and third floors of Keltan House for a term of 15 years (as shown edged in red for indicative purposes only on the plan in Appendix 1).
	VI.  	To approve the disposal by leasehold interest of 74 &75 Walrond House for a term of 15 years (as shown edged in red for indicative purposes only on the plan in Appendix 3).
	VII	To authorise the Director of Legal Services to prepare, agree, settle and sign the necessary legal documentation to effect the proposed disposals and to enter into any other ancillary legal documentation required to complete the proposed disposal transactions.
	VIII	To delegate authority to the Group Director of Finance and Corporate Resources to enter into a lease of 15 years, and to agree all other terms of the lease, provided that the requirements of Section 123 Local Government Act 1972 are met.

	Reasons for decision
	The decisions required are necessary in order that the schemes within the Council’s approved Capital programme can be delivered and to approve the property proposals as set out in this report.
	In most cases, resources have already been allocated to the schemes as part of the budget setting exercise but spending approval is required in order for the scheme to proceed. Where, however, resources have not previously been allocated, resource approval is requested in this report.
	To facilitate financial management and control of the Council's finances.


	7 Capital Update and Property Disposals and Acquisitions Report - Key Decision Number: FCR S086
	Appendix 1 - Site Map_ 149 Stamford Hill N16 5LG (Clockhouse)
	Appendix 2 - Re-Profiling Phase 1, Capital Adjustments & Carry Forward 21-22 Budget (Q1 2022-23) - Google Docs

	8 2022/2023 Overall Financial Position - July 2022 - Key Decision No: FCR S068 - To Follow
	11 Building Council Homes for Londoners (BCHfL) Grant Agreement - Right to Buy-back - Key Decision No: CHE S125
	12 Schedule of Local Authority School Governor appointments
	15 Building Council Homes for Londoners (BCHfL) Grant Agreement - Right to Buy-back - Key Decision No: CHE S125



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

MONDAY 12 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
Councillors Present:  
 

Mayor Philip Glanville in the Chair 

 Deputy Mayor Anntoinette Bramble (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr Robert Chapman, Cllr Mete Coban, 
Cllr Susan Fajana-Thomas, 
Cllr Christopher Kennedy, Cllr Guy Nicholson, 
Cllr Carole Williams, Cllr Caroline Woodley, 
Cllr Sem Moema, Cllr Yvonne Maxwell and 
Cllr Sade Etti 

  
Apologies:  
 

Councillor Clayeon McKenzie 

  
A minutes silence was held in memory of Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II. 
  
  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor McKenzie. 
 
2 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
3 Declarations of interest - Members to declare as appropriate  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4 Notice of intention to conduct business in private, any representations 

received and the response to any such representations  
 
There were none. 
 
5 Questions/Deputations  
 
No Deputation or Questions were heard. 
 
6 Unrestricted minutes of the previous meeting of Cabinet held on 18 July 

2022  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet held on the 18 July were 
approved. 
 
7 Capital Update and Property Disposals and Acquisitions Report - Key 

Decision Number: FCR S086  
 



Monday 12 September 2022  
RESOLVED 
  
I.             That the S106 schemes as set out in para 11 and summarised below be 

approved as follows: 
  

S106 2022/23 £'000 
Revenue 15 
Total s106 Revenue for Approval 15 

  
That the expenditure plans and associated resources to be carried from 
2021/22 to 2022/23 as set out in Section 12 and summarised below be 
approved: 

  

Current Directorate Carry Forward Budget To 22/23 

 £'000 

Non housing 9,236 

Housing 6,281 

Total 15,518 
  

III.        That the re-profiling of the budgets as set out in Section 13 and 
summarised below be approved: 
  

Current Directorate Re-Profiling 22/23 Re-Profiling 23/24 Re-Profiling 24/25 

 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Non housing (44,039) 44,205 (166) 

Housing (39,208) 39,661 (453) 

Total (83,247) 83,866 (619) 
  
IV.       That the capital programme adjustments as set out in Section 14 and 
summarised below be approved: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Current Directorate Capital Adjustments 22/23 

 £'000 



Monday 12 September 2022  

Non housing (31) 

Housing (143) 

Total (175) 
  
That the Cabinet: 
  

V         Authorised the sale of the freehold of 149 Stamford Hill London N16 5LG, 
known as the Clockhouse (as described for information purposes only in the 
attached plan at Appendix 1). 
  

VI        Delegated authority to the Corporate Director of Finance and Corporate 
Resources to agree all commercial terms of the transaction. 
  

VII       Authorised consent to the LLDC to enter into a lease with Here East (Studios) 
Limited and an extension of a lease between the LLDC and Innovation City 
(London) Ltd.  
  

VIII      Delegated authority to the Director of Legal, Democratic and Electoral Services 
to settle, agree and enter into all documentation necessary for this transaction. 
  

IX        Delegated authority to the Corporate Director of Finance and Corporate 
Resources to agree all commercial terms relating to the sale of the Silvertrees 
Property in Oxfordshire. 
  

X         Delegated authority to the Director of Legal, Democratic and Electoral Services 
to agree, settle and enter into all necessary legal documentation relating to this 
transaction including any legal agreement required by the local planning 
authority for the change of use of the premises to residential. 
  

            REASONS FOR DECISION 
  

            The decisions required are necessary in order that the schemes within the Council’s 
approved Capital programme can be delivered and to approve the property proposals 
as set out in this report. 
  

            In most cases, resources have already been allocated to the schemes as part of the 
budget setting exercise but spending approval is required in order for the scheme to 
proceed. Where, however, resources have not previously been allocated, resource 
approval is requested in this report. 

  
To facilitate financial management and control of the Council's finances. 
 
8 2022/2023 Overall Financial Position - July 2022 - Key Decision No: FCR 

S068 - To Follow  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
There are no specific recommendations arising from this report. Members are 
asked to note the update on the overall financial position for July  covering the 
General Fund, Capital and the HRA 



Monday 12 September 2022  
  
REASONS FOR DECISION 
  
To facilitate financial management and control of the Council's finances 
 
9 Eliminating Violence Against Women and Girls  Hackney Strategy and 

Action Plan 2022 - 2025 - Key Decision No: CE S122  
 
This item was deferred to the Cabinet due to be held on the 24 October 2022. 
 
10 Revision of London Borough of Hackney’s Contaminated Land Strategy - 

Key Decision No: NH S068  
 
This item was deferred to the Cabinet due to be held on the 24 October 2022. 
  
 
11 Building Council Homes for Londoners (BCHfL) Grant Agreement - Right 

to Buy-back - Key Decision No: CHE S125  
 
Resolved 

Cabinet agreed to the Council entering  a  BCHfL grant agreement with the GLA 
in order to secure grant funding of £9,951,300. 
 
Reason for decision 

Demand for affordable housing in Hackney is significant and in the last few years has 
risen rapidly while supply has decreased. Only 409 lets were made available from 
Council and housing association stock in 2019/20 in the borough, compared with 
1,229 in 2016/17 and 1,638 10 years prior in 2010/11. In the context of decreasing 
availability of lets, Hackney Council continues to strive to increase supply, including 
additional social housing properties, but demand exceeds what the Council can 
deliver. In response, the Council has been examining a range of options to expand its 
social housing stock, including the acquisition of former Council properties that were 
lost to the Right-to-Buy policy to bring these back for use by families on Hackney’s 
housing waiting list.  

 
The Council submitted bids totalling £9,951,300 of GLA funding against 36 housing 
units that have been bought back under the Right to Buy-back fund, as well as 27 
social rent units at Bucklands Road and 22 social rent units at Wimbourne. In order to 
secure the funding allocation, the Council must enter into a BCHfL grant agreement 
with the GLA. 
 
12 Schedule of Local Authority School Governor appointments  
 
Resolved:  

That the Cabinet approved the following nominations as set out below: 

Governing Body Name Date Effective 



Monday 12 September 2022  

Benthal Primary School David Jones 01/09/2022 

  
 
13 New items of unrestricted urgent business  
 
There were none. 
 
14 Exclusion of the press and public  
 
The meeting did not move into an exempt session. 
 
15 Building Council Homes for Londoners (BCHfL) Grant Agreement - Right 

to Buy-back - Key Decision No: CHE S125  
 
No discussion. 
 
16 New items of exempt urgent business  
 
There were none. 
 

 
Duration of the meeting: 6.00  - 6.15 pm  
 
 


